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REMARKS: Matt,

Resubmittal

Please find the attached shop drawing resubmittal for the Fire Sprinkler Systems, sent for review and approval.

Respectiully,

Kris Anderson
Andersen Const. Co.

CC: clark/Kjos Architects*, Matt Kadyk
Andersen Structures, LLC, Randy Garrett
Andersen Structures, LLC, Robert Haynes
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kris A

Signed:

rson
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11/2/11

Kris Anderson
Anderson Const. Co

Re:

Wallowa Memorial Hospital MOB.
Enterprise Or.

Mr. Anderson

I have addressed and reviewed the Drawings/Documents. Comments/revisions have been
recorded on the resubmitted documents and below.

Comments from Anderser-Genstruetion=p (. 7 Avc&,\"\.ec‘$

1)
2)

Walkway not in Project.
Sprinkler drawings have been modified. v
Conceal Sprinkler lines in lobby WITHIN the roof ceiling and ABOVE lines at canopy.
Sprinkler piping has been installed as shown on the architect drawings for
the area.

‘Comments from Interface Engineering

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

Drawings:

Drawings Submitted are not signed and sealed bAProfessional Engineer.
Drawing/Calcs have been reviewed and signed. v

Provide method for forward flow testing backflow.
Testing of backflow is provided through a 2.5” drain line. See riser
diagram. v

Sheet FP-2 & FP-3: No sprinkler protection has been provided at combustible
construction Exits at gridline 1 between gridlines C&D and between gridlines D&E.
Please provide.

Dry Pendants Sprinklers have been added in three locations. v

Sheet FP-4: Dry system routing at Lobby 002 and Vestibule 001 does not coincide with

dry system routing shown on sheet P2.11. Verify acceptability of routing with architect.
Routing of fire main has been modified for coordination and instailation ./
over corridor. Spec section 21.1.04.c only calls out coordination with the
architect for area containing exposed piping.

No method of lateral and vertical branch line restraints (including, but not limited to end
of branch line restraints) has been provided per NFPA 13-2007 section 9.3.6 and 9.3.6.3
and Table 9.3.6.4. Please provide.

Branchline restraint notes have been added to drawings. J
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6) Longitudinal & lateral sway bracing Iocaﬁons for the wet sprinkler system as required by
are not shown on drawings. Please provide per sway brace calculations.
Sway bracing calcs, details and notes have been added to drawings. v

7) Grid system is not provided with pressure relief valve per NFPA13. Please provide.
Notes have been added to riser. v/

8) Sprinklers have not been provided under combustible stairs. Please provide.
Sprinklers have been added to drawings. v

9) No bell is shown. Please provide.
Notes for bell have been added to riser. v/

10) Sheet FP-1 does not show dry pipe valve trim, including gauges. Please provide full trim.
Detail has been added to riser.

11) No air compressor is shown
Detail and material cut sheets have been added to package. s/

12) No spare sprinkler box is shown. Please provide.
Detail has been added to riser. /

13) Fire department connection is not shown to have a ball drip valve for drainage. Please
provide, with drain to sewer or daylight.
Ball drip is show on check valve.~/

14) Length of %" thru bolt fastening longitudinal and lateral sway bracing is not provided.
Please provide. Identify structural members on drawings showing that the member to
which the fastener will be attached is thick enough to hold the entire required length of
the thru bolt identified in sway brace calculations.

See Sway Brace Calculations.

15) Hanger detail #1 shows a 2" and a 2.5” Sammy Sidewinder in a 2x6 truss member. A
2x6 truss is actually 1.625” wide. The 2” and 2.5” Sidewinder will just have the excess
length extending out the back which will not provide the intended support. Please
utilize a hanger that will fit within the structural member it is attached to.

SWG 10 will be utilized. See Hanger #8. v/

16) Sheet FP-4, the last standard coverage sprinkler at the right-hand end of the canopy is
more than 7°6” from the end of the canopy. This area does not meet the criteria of being
a “small room” as described in NFPA 13-2007 3.3.15 and so no standard coverage
sprinkler may exceed half the allowable distance between sprinklers. Please revise.
The walkway is deleted from the fire sprinkler project scope. v/

See comments under Hydraulic Calculations, below. If revised calculations require
changes in pipe sizes, please provide the
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Hydraulic Calculations:
Hydraulic calcs are not signed and sealed by registered Professional Engineer per
specification 210000.1.04.L.2.b and Oregon state law. Please provide.

Reviewed and signed.

Roof pitch exceeds 2 in 12. Design areas are not increased for dry systems and sloped
roofs per NFPA 13. Please revise.
Hydraulic calcs utilize 7 sprinklers included with 2 sprinklers on eve. (See
Attic Sprinkler cut sheets for direction on remote area.

Canopy calculation provides a minimum of 7 psi at 14.8 gpm. These sprinklers cover
191 sq. ft. each (assuming 13'10” apart x 13'10” wide). Using the area density method
each sprinkler needs to provide 0.10 gpm per sq. ft. 191 sq. ft. x 0.10 = 19.1 gpm per
sprinkler per NPFA 13-2007 section 22.4.4.5.3. The commentary in the Automatic
Sprinkler Systems Handbook is helpful in understanding this concept. Please revise
calculations to provide a full 0.10 gpm per sq. ft. of sprinkler coverage.

Sprinklers have been added/relocated and recalculated. v/

Lower Wet calculation provides a minimum of 7 psi at 14.82 gpm at node 101 and 7.426
psi at15.26 gpm at node 103. Node 103 is 12’ to the next sprinkler and 6'10” from the
wall and thus protects 163.92 sq. ft. Using the area density method each sprinkler needs
to provide 0.10 gpm per sq. ft. 163.92 sq. ft. x 0.10 = 16.39 gpm per sprinkler per NPFA
13-2007 section 22.4.4.5.3. Please revise calculations to provide a full 0.10 gpm per sq.
ft. of sprinkler coverage.

Sprinklers have been added/respaced and recalculated. /

Sway Brace Calculations:
No sway brace calculations have been provided. When provided they will be evaluated
per the following items, which will contain dispositions at that time. Please provide.
Provided.
Sway brace calcs are/are not signed and sealed by registered Professional Engineer per
specification 210000.1.04.L.2.b _
Created, reviewed and signed. v

Building Code chapter 16 calcs determining force factor used in NFPA 13 calcs are/are
not provided per specification 210000.
Calcs Provided.

Sway brace calcs do/do n?},appear to conform to NFPA 13.
Calcs Provided.

Lateral sway brace calcs do/do not include branch lines.
Calcs Provided.
Pipe type included in caIcujftions matches/ does not match pipes shown on plans.
Calcs Provided.
Bracing details shown on plans do/do not match components and configuration used in
calculations.
Calcs Provided.
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Materials:

8 ARGCO - Fire Department Connections (Groove Outlet): No Exception Taken for 2-way straight
pattern single clapper model. Two-way 90 degree pattern single clapper REJECTED because it
is not UL Listed or FM Approved.

FPPI- FDC. UL/FM Approved

Reference: -
1) a. Tyco Attic, K5.6 and K8.0, model BB1, brass, 200 degree, TY4180 and TY3180. No cut sheet
provided. Please provide.
See submittal
b. Tyco Attic, K5.6, model SD1, brass, 200 degree, TY3183. No cut sheet provided. Please provide.
See submittal

¢. Tyco Concealed, K5.6, TY3531, model RFII, unknown response, white finish, 155 degree. No cut
sheet provided. Please provide.
See submittal

d. Tyco Extended Coverage Pendent, white, model DS-ECC, 155 degree, K5.6, TY3539. No cut sheet
provided. Please provide.
See submittal

2) Pipe:

a. Underground: No cut sheet provided. Please provide.
Underground installed under separate contract. (No Materials Included in
this submittal)

3) Fittings:

a. Grooved: No cut sheet provided. Please provide.
See submittal

b. Threaded: No cut sheet provided. Please provide.

Cl Fittings added , See submittal
c. Flanged: No cut sheet provided. Please provide.
- See submittal
4) Couplings:

a. Rigid: No cut sheet provided. Please provide.

See submittal

b. Flexible: No cut sheet provided. Please provide.
See submittal

5) Valves:
a. Automatic Ball Drip: No cut sheet provided. Please provide.
See submittal

b. Pressure Relief: No cut sheet provided. Please provide.
See Submittal-Riser Manifold mod. CR option #6
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6) Hangers: No cut sheet provided. Please provide.
Hangers in Submittal
7) Fasteners for Hangers: No cut sheet provided. Please provide.
Sammy Hangers Provided
8) Sway Brace Fittings: No cut sheet provided. Please provide.
- See submittal
9) Sway Brace Fasteners: No cut sheet provided. Please provide.
See submittal and details.
10) Bells: No cut sheet provided. Please provide.
See submittal and details.
11) Connections:
a. Inspector’s Test Connection: No cut sheet provided. Please provide.
See submittal- Riser Manifold mod. CR
12) Dry Systems:
a. Air Compressor: No cut sheet provided. Please provide.
See submittal-General Air
b. Accelerator: No cut sheet provided. Please provide.
Accelerator not required.
¢. Air Pressure Maintenance Device: No cut sheet provided. Please provide.
See submittal-General Air {231.45 Gallon Air Capacity)

Please feel free to contact me with any questions regarding this letter.
Professional Regards,

Franklin Callfas, P.E.

Fire Protection Engineer

Intuitive Engineering Services
541-848-1798
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